FOURTLLITI GuAL LiIGISLATUREL
1977 (FIRST) wegular Scssion

_ CLERTIFICATION OF PASSAGL C# AN ACT _TO Tifki GOVJFN01
This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 244 “"An Act to

appropriate funds to legalize the overexpc nditur»s on certain
projects aud to clear the accounts', was on the 15th day of

December, 1977, duly and regularly passed.

QM,.m . QKL

" PAA 1:a
; Speaner

ATTESTED:

/ / 4

/ . . . \

- 7 f\, / v _ o 4 \\,
L:C‘LUL(J L"A. I.L):“LLL)LT"
Legislative Secretary

-c------w——-.,-s--.—.--‘—-o-—-—-.----—-—‘-

This Act was rsceived by the CGoverpsr this __gﬁzghlfl cay
, 1577, at 6" €6 a'clock 2 ..

. 7

"~

APPROVLD:

/2/ RICARDD J, BORDALLD
l’\IC[u\.‘J(J J. DUL.D‘\\LLU
Governor of Cuam

DATED: <i I 4 ;’T", "O '7‘_’7
& . o~

g e

| - ’ AR ‘_ d ”
Sowlilin Kaw JE D7




W [ e

(¥4

v o ~N o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Bill io. 244
(As Cubstitut
thie Committee
Finance § Tax

]

FOURTELNTIL CUAM LTGISLATURE
1977 (FIRST) Repular Session

cd by
on
ation)

Introduced by

T. V.

AN ACT TO APPRUFRIATE FUNDS TO LEGALIZE

THE

OVEREXPLHNDITURES 04 CERTAIN PROJECTS

AND TO CLEAR TiE ACCOUNTS.

C'

Tanaka

BE IT ENACTED BY TiiE PLOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated to

legalize the
to close the

A.

4
>

over-expenditures on the following projects and

accounts:
General Government
1. Purchase of Turniture and

Equipment for Government

&>

Housing
2. Fencing of the Department
of Public Works Complex
3. Renovation of old lierizo
Elenientary Sciool
4, Rencovation of Red Cross
Building
5. Construction of Guan
Legislature Office
Public Safety
1, Installation of Fire
Hydrant at liongmong
liighways
1. Repair of Primary Roads
2, Road Improvement to |

Two Lovers Point

679.13

484,42

§68.54

57.92

0.60

83.38

1,543,08

1,649.90

!
|
i




3. Construction of
Inalado Road
4, Paving of llaimai Road
5.
Bridges Disaster Project
6.
and Strects
7.
Hongnoug-Toto-iaite Road
liospital
1.

Puvlic iiealth and Social

1.

Public Vorks fiichways and
(=]

Repaving of Tanmuning Roads

Repair and Iwmprovement of

Improvenent of Lmergency Room

Construction of Public ilealth
Center in Inarajan
Construction of Public HEealth
Center in Santa Rita

Construction of Quarantinc

Station

Additions tc the Public
iiealth and Social Services
Diagnostic and Treatment

Center in Hangilao

Public Schools

1.

Construction of School
Bus Shelters

Temporary Classroon

Relocation

Repair of School Roofs

Cafeteria Inprovement

Services

1,495.96

1,902.86
2,865.45
12,194,04
1,725.09

4,136.02

9,510.53
9,951.76

17,127.35

25.34

3,758.01

16,173.29
1,540.79
5,165.76




4.3

W 0 9 O 1 e N N e

NN NN NN NN R R e R e e e el e
@ N A NN O C a0 U S N e e

H.

.
i

2.

TAATNG ny piTIiTe Toud
JUaTEN nTa

CONzLINQLIOT VL
--»»-'

Public Library

1. Central Library Improvements
Recreation ‘
1. Construction of Restrooms
and Showers at Agana Recrea-
tion Park
2., Restrooms Facilities -- Agana

Heights Baseball Field

Protection and Development of

Resources

1.

Construction of Prefabricated

Greenhouse

Utilities and Other Facilities

1.

1.
2.
3.
4,

S.
6.

Waterline Extension and

Fire Hydrant Installation

for Barrigada

Installation of 12" Waterline
and Construction of Reservoir

at Windward Hills

" Continuing Projects

Governor's Contingent Fund
Governor of Guam Inauguration
Island-Wide Youth Day
Contribution to Pacific
Conference of Legislators
Land Claims Commission
Contribution to South

Pacific Commission

-3 -

R arigy b S

Ytann o ae @

T'432°39

103.93

1,160.77

2,952.64

1,099,.22

22,116.15

0.10
1,817.81
6,060.15

1,020.04

589.32
6,603.69

5,310.50




Kyt

(%3 3

w (-] -~ [ (7} > (7} N -

RN NN NN N b bl b b e el e e
I I - S V- S - R N . I R R I

e L SURNIPRI, | S

' identified as the source of funding for the Two Hundred Seventy-

I Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Dollars ($278,580) appropriated

Lt e

HEDLLILY. 0y

T CRLSLTY PTRRULA (ML LOAGT ALER Taz e

s,

o

C* ®APITC TTHLYLL

} e

Section 2, Part II, Section 4.A.1. and 2. of Public Law
14-43 is hereby amended to read: |
"Section 4.A. There are hereby appropriated from any

available balance in the University of Guam Fund the

folllowing sums consisting of Six Million Two Hundred.Sixty-
Two Thousand Dollars ($6,262,000) Contribution from the
General Fund, Five hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000)
transfer from the Land Grant Endowment Fund, One Million

One Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Fourtéen
Dollars (51,178,914) from Federal Grants-in-Aid, and Two
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars
($249,479) from Fees and Tuition for the operation of the
University of Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 197&:

1. General Administration $ 1,913,207

2. Colleges 5,118,825"

Section 3. The Territory's share from the Inteigovernmental

Antirecession Assistance Act of 1977 (P. L. 95-30) is hereby

. -

under this Act” for salary adjustments for the faculty and
adminigkrators of the University of Guém‘as provided in Resolu-
tion 77-23 of the University of Guam Board of Regents.

Section 4. Section 9 of P. L. 13-116, the Medical Malprac-
tice Reform Act of 1975, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 9.

June 30, 1978.¢

The provisions of Section 8 shall expire

i e oma———— s oy




W 00 NN O e N e

MO N NN N RN R e e e e e e e
>4 TG PR G I S P O e - N R - A T T ¥ B S I =

i e T PR TR

iTe-47 T2 ULLGpA TuelTey £ Lengl
PACETCY §*  BYLE TP UOCLYOU vyl SUg §° OF BAPITC T

SN 'y . . S et R

Section 5. A new item 3.a-f. is added to Part One, Section
1.X.B. of Public Law 14-43 to read as follows:
"3, Office of Overall Economic
Development Plan
a. Personal Services $12,860
b. Personncl Benefits $ 1,741

C. Travel § Transportation:

1. Off-island travel
for recruitment $ 1,504

! | 2. Local mileage re-

% imbursenent $ 702
; d. Contractual Services $ 8,218
; e. Supplies and Materiéls $ 400
| £f. Equipment ' $ 1,460

Section 6. Items a and b of Part I, Section 1.I.H.1. of
! Public Law 14-43 are hereby amended to read:
"a, Personal Services $1,237,082
”BT— Personnel Benefits $ 136,032"
; ‘Section 7. Section 4207.9 of the Government Code is amended
i to reéd; -
g ) "Section 4207.9, Credit for education. Any bona fide
resident of Guam, who receives his graduate or‘under-:
; graduate degree from an accrédited institution and is
| employed by the government of Guam after obtaining such
degree, may claim retirement credit equal to the period of
fime, including vacationé, which a full-time student would
normally take to complete the program leading to the

degree he received, or any‘lessér period he may elect to

~

e - A WU I RSP e




! '

1 claim, by paying to tho Iund the appropriate member's and
2 employer's shares based on the period of credit soughi to
3 be obtained and his salary when he begins emnployment with
4 i the governnent of Guan; provided, however, that this section
5 shall apply only to those persons:
6 (a) who received their degrees after June 1, 1945,
7 (b) who were bona fide residents of Guam at the
8 : time they began their undergraduate studies; and | | §
9 g (c) who had been cmployed by the government for
10 at least ten (10) years as full-time, locally hired | f
11 | employees."” |
12 Section &. There is hereby appropriated from any available
13 balance of the Ceneral Fund the sum of Seventy-35ix Thousand One |
14 Hundred Dollars ($76,100) for the purpose of completing architec- i
15 " tural and engineering plans for the Phase 11 construction of.the E§
16 " Nieves M. Flores Library. .
17 _ Section 9. Any expenditures under Section 8 of this Act
18 are authorized ta.be charged against the Nine Hundred Thousand
19 Dollars (5900,000) in Guam Rehabilitation Funds, as identified
20 in Resolution/ﬁo. 74 of the Fourteenth Guam Legislature now
21 pending approval By the U. S. Congress for reprogramming for the
22 purpose of coumpleting the Thase II construction of tiie Library
23 provided, however, tnat the appropriation made by Section 8 of
24 ' this Act shall immediately rcvert to the General Fund at the time
25  the reprogramming is approved.

‘.
£
§
i
:




